Aljenb

0} pajul|

Ajusuewiad

16,2 edAL

<-/66} -9V

Ipny : el

suononasul buni4




4 M14x100
[existing Attach with 50Nm| g
T E
[M10x30}—L] = =
~@& 5
- \ &
230x10.5x31]
N

(..

(G-~

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG

[existing Attach with 50Nm|

]

f

L7,
Ao}

r

FASTENING MEANS:

2x
2x
4x
2x
2x
4x
2x
2x
ax
4x
4x
4x
6x
2x
2x

bolt M8x20

bolt M8x40

bolt M10x30

bolt M12x65

bolt M14x100

locking nut M8

locking nut M12

locking nut M14

washer M8

washer M12

washer M14

lock washer M10

body washer 230x10,5x3
spacer g18x11 L=20mm
spacer 18x11 L=60mm

© 2797/12-06-1997/10

© 2797/12-06-1997/1



¢//661-90-¢l//6/C ©

(1o0w spuablioqgiez 1ow) WN €} 1 WN G2 VHN
(120w spusbioqgyez 1oW) WN |/ WN 62 CLN
(10w apuabioqyaz 1ow) WN | WN 9% OLN
(1o0w spusbliogyez 1oW) WN 502 WN €2 SN

:(8'8) uaiaow ua uaN0( J0OA UdjUBWOWeRYURY

‘ualoowsepund ap 1n saldop ynseld ap ,6izemuee uaipul, Japlimiap .
‘peesab uspiom 1aiu usbulpig)

-joispueiq ua -wal jep ‘uabelp 8} JooA Bloz 1o usw jualp uaioq iay lig .
"UD1B]0J1U0D 8] JO UBYal} 8} Bu |age} suabloA

uabBuipuigianinog ap (¥1nigeb) wy 000} "BO BU WO USJ9AS] 8) Uee S| 19H ,
‘uabojdpeel 8} Jgjeap mn n jualp ‘Binuson

MmN ueA ynupjeboy aueiseboo) "xew ap us yomebxaly "xew 18y JOOA ,
‘01 /6°01 Buipiojpuey

-abejuow Ul pjaWIaA SISpUB UBIPUI JO ‘g USIaoW : 88 ualnog Jia)emy ,

181U usbuuyn|s us -19aA ap 19abIsA
‘uspiom 8} pleplimian azep jualp ‘si Biz

-amuee Heejunalp-jue Jo uswniq uss usyundsbuibysanaq ap do usipu] ,

IACIHONVIIE

"JSeA [9gE} ap Blswosuaalano usnoq aisyee|dab isinfoz ap reeiq-gL
‘sloyos Blswosuaalano jee|dioxyals jaisnjoul [960y ap JodIUO | |
"apJaplimian |-und ul abuano joy us Jadwng ap syee|dieH 0}

*18A00 BuI|BEOU0D 8P JBBIUOI 6

6/,661-90-¢1/L6LC ©®

's}oyos Blyswoyusalano |aioldwniuiwnie oy Josjuop '8

‘ISen |age} ap Blswoyuaalano uanog aje reeiq /L
‘uaunajs ajsiee|deb

i1sinfoz ap uassn} S19YdoS DIISWONUS3IBA0, SINQSIBMP 8p JOdJUON ‘9
‘Binyaon

19y Uee ,s1ayos Biiswonusalano, Yeeyyal} op UBA USUNS]S Op JOSJUON G
‘Miniq
-abloy abejuow yeeyya.y ig uspiom usbuu jaisnjoul usnog QLN 9oMm}

ap ua9||y "anuany ‘buibnsanaq uliz us jpyoidwniuiwnie 1y Joplimiap
1IN 8y@9pab uanab
-abuee 18y suabjorian Beez “1anod Buieaouod ap uea aplizisyoe ap
uee us uappiw 18y ul 8zap siee|d us }n aejdws) Buiesouod ap diuy

‘piosuowsb ussiee|d 9 do sI azap JaA0o Bulesduod ap Jesjuowsq ‘g
‘1IN 8)j98pab
uanebobuee oy susbjonion Beez -tedwng ep uea apliziepuo ep
uee us uappiw 1oy ui 8zap sieeld us )n ajejdws) Jadwing ap diuy "pies)

-uowab Binuson 18y uee ussieeld G| do si 8zap Jadwng ap Jesyuowaq ‘g
"Jee|dyepje -joisisuny ap |esuediajyoe 10y

‘Ady Jeplimia\ Yeqlayoy ap un usjgued(iz ap syoal ua syul| Jeplimiap |

‘ONIAITTANVHIOVLINON

6y 68 : 1Se| 3e)IMaA "Xel

6% 0012 : uabembueyuee essew “xep\

N) 6°0L : spleem -a

€.v0-00 L1o: BunnaypaobadA} "IN

X-0SV - assepysbuljaddoy



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number : e11 00-0473
D- Value : 10,9 kN
Max. trailers dimensions : 2100 kg
Max. vertical load : 85 kg

FITTINGINSTRUCTIONS:
1. Remove the side lining and the plastic sill in the luggage.

2. Remove the 15 fastenings from the bumper and cut out in the lower
part of the bumper as shown in the template.

3. Remove the 6 fastenings from the concealing cover and cut out in the
concealing cover as shown in the template.

4. Remove the aluminium beam and its fastenings. Note. Save 2 of the
M10 bolts for fitting the towbar.

5. Fit the ends loosely to the frame-members on the car. See illustration.
6. Fit the cross-beam loosely to the ends. See illustration.

7. Tighten all bolts with a torque wrench.

8. Fit the aluminium beam as shown in the illustration.

9. Fit the concealing cover.

10.Fit the bumper. Replace the side lining and plastic sill in the luggage.
11.Fit the ball and electrical socketplate as shown in the illustration.

12.Tighten the bolts wit a torque wrench.

E]

Clase de acoplamiento : A50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-0473
Valor D : 10,9 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 2100 kg
Carga vertical : 85 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Retirar a la izquierda y derecha los paneles laterales del maletero.
Retirar a la altura del panel trasero la cubierta sintética.

2. Desmontar el parachoques que estd montado en el vehiculo en 15
puntos. Recortar la plantilla del parachoques y colocarla en el centro
del lado inferior del parachoques. Luego serrar y sacar la parte indica-
da.

3. Desmontar la cubierta para ocultar que estd montada en 6 puntos.
Recortar la plantilla para ocultar y colocarla en el centro y en el lado
posterior de la cubierta para ocultar. Luego serrar y sacar la parte indi-
cada.

4. Retirar el perfil de aluminio y su fijacion. Atencién. Sélo los dos tornil-
los M10 inclusive arandelas se vuelven a usar en el montaje del gan-
cho de remolque.

5. Montar en el vehiculo los soportes del gancho de remolque, segun indi-
ca el croquis.

6. Montar el tubo transversal segun indica el croquis entre los soportes
que se acaban de colocar.

7. Apretar todos los tornillos de acuerdo con los puntos de la tabla.

8. Montar el perfil de aluminio segun indica el croquis.

NOTE:

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendable to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (with self-locking nut)
M10 46 Nm 41 Nm (with self-locking nut)
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)
M14 125 Nm 113 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 2797/12-06-1997/3

9. Montar la cubierta para ocultar.
10.Volver a colocar el parachoques y lo demas retirado bajo punto 1.
11.Montar la bola inclusive placa enchufe segun indica el croquis.

12.Apretar los tornillos que se acaban de poner segun los puntos indica-
dos en la tabla.

N.B.:

* Si en los puntos de fijaciéon hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccion de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sién de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la union de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)
M10 46 Nm 41 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)
M14 125 Nm 113 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 2797/12-06-1997/8



v/L661-90-¢}/L6LC ©

(1ounN JopuIBYOISISqIES W) WIN €11 WN G2k LN
(Jenn\ JepuIBy2ISISq|es Hw) WIN |2 WN 6L ZCIN
(sennpy Jepuisyoisisqles Jw) WN Ly WNO9Y OLN
(Jonny Jopuiayolsisges Hw) WN G'02 WNEZ  8W

:(g'8) uabungneiyosiap iny ajuawowyaipbnzuy

‘usbeljaq nz JspueH-z}y 4y| 1s! sbneziye saiy|

yonupjebny| usignela usp pun jyoimabbnz abissenzisyooy sep Jn4 .
‘ulepnwigiomyos

-pjund uep UOA uaddexyiseld oIp ‘,USPUBYIOA S|je}, IS usulepug

‘usne} Nz pun usyey nz Jagnes isi [pbnysbuniddnyj aiqg ,
‘usyaiz

-yoeu gaujegiabueyuy Wy 000} "BO Yoeu usgnelyossbunbnssieg oy .
‘UBPUBMIBA USSSE[Y8INY usuaq

-a1yosablion Jep uwiennyy pun abuulepa ‘uagnesyos ausjalebiw JnN
‘uaz

-1Nyos uoisolioy usbeb Jeyog suyogeb pun usulsjius auedsiyog 9|V .
‘usuuQy uspiam i1bipeyosaq

uabunyie suspuUBYIOA [[oNIUSAS LOp ‘Buldy gep ‘uaynid usiyog wap JoA ,
"UBPJOM JUIBUS [BLISIBWIUYQIPIRUY pun (Syoepn) Bunisia

-lasuoywnel|oH ‘zinyosuspogiaiun gnw usyoejyebe|uy Jep yoleg wy ,

*3SIIMNIH

"usyaipise} ajjeqeL
Jap ul uagebuy usp qewsb usgneiyog usiyoeigebue usgeos a1qQ-Zl

"ualenuow 8zziyg Jep qewsab ene|diexoslg yolgalyosuie [ebny a1q- ) L

‘usbuuque
JepaIM sjulopu | Buyosqy Jewun abgn sep pun abueysqols 81g-ol

"uaJenuow JeA0d Buijesduoo, seq 6

1//661-90-¢l//6/C ©

(upow epusselrles paw) WN €L WNGZL  FLIA
(oW spusselAlds paw) WN |2 WN 62 2N
(1oW apuase|Alds paw) WN L7 WN 9t 0L
(supow epusselrles paw) WN G'02  WN €2 8N

:(g°g) Jopjiiew Bo ayjoq 4o} Juswowsbuipueds

'NAS @3N STONIHGATN TVMS ONINAITFIASONIHILNOW INNIA

JaypuIpw apaslonspiund ap eiy ,sapuly ap wo, sausaddoidonseld uialy ,

Joxppw 6o syoq pueedsiaye ‘W 000 B Joyd : Jelejequy

€011 "PIS OSI 48 usyoqiebny
"WAueiBny eipe|il 1op

B0 yenpjeely sjewisyew usp wo JabujusA|do 1o} Ja|pueylo) saiaq Heuoy .

Janpsueld 6o -1epal} ¥snH .

‘awiwoyalo} oyl ew Bujusfens ‘ysey} s8)j0q [eys Meell yuug ,

“19)lxSI0) sauIsUBRYLIqe)|Iq |1} ployusy | 13][aswaly 18 Yel) Jullg
"aulopalssbeejue

Buuywo usbulpueyag-subonispun ss|basio} yees je Buusiuow Jay3
"us|iq pow

ue 19661 19x)ee)) JIoAy Jopals ap saulaly [eys usbulpueysgsuboniapun ,

D L EJIEE

‘ua|jeqgesl ab|yl 8)joq a1beique dojsu ap pueeds gl

‘uabuiube) ab|py uape|dpeluoy Aisnul ua|bny JSJUOIN | |

"uaJanuow azzps Jap qewsab jyoidnyy seq '8
"usyaIpisay a|jage Jep ul uagebuy usp qewsl uagnelyos oy /L

‘uabunque uabunisyeH
ayorigebue uageos Usp UBYISIMZ ‘9zzINg Jop qewab ‘yoilend seq '9

‘uaJsenuow Bnaziye4
Sep ue ,9zzpg Jop qewsab, |gbnysbuniddny Jep BunisyeH a1q 'S

"JopuamiaA nauts BuniayeH nw jebnysbuniddny
Jop obeopy Jop 18q uspiam usbuly jwes uagnelydos-0LN
uaplaq alp NN ‘Bunjyoy "usulapus BunisyeH usssep pun yoldny seq ‘v

‘uabessnelay 3ons auaq
-obabue sep yoeueq ‘uabsjue ,s19A00 BuledOUOD, SOP B)I8SIBUN BIp
ue pun ajliy\ Jep Ul pun usplauyossne Janod Bulesouod, seq 1bnsajeq
Bnaziyeq we ug|8lS 9 UB 1S| S8 ‘Ualanuowde Janod Buleaouod, seq 'g

‘usbessnelay Yoms
auagebabue sep yoeueq ‘usbojue abueisqoig lJep sayasialun aip
Ue pun 8\ Jep Ul pun usplauyossne auojgeyosusbueisqois aiq "16n
-s9jaq Bnaziye4 we us||8}S G| U isI 8IS ‘Usiaiuowqe abueisqols aiq ‘g

‘usuIapuS o) d)0BPgEROISISUNY BIP PUBMYDSH Jap log "usu
-I9jJUS WNBLIBYOoY Wep sne usbunpiajieAus)ias aIp Sjyoal pun syur "}

ONNLIFTINVIOVLINON

by 68 : 1se;zins

63 0012 : 1aBueyuy assepy "xep

N 601 : HaM-a
€.10-00 L1 : iusbunBiwysuan
X-0SV: assepjsbunjddnyy

L]

‘uabl 1se}
‘L pjund Japun joulal} As|q Jop ‘Blop 8bLAD ap jwes uaisbuejoy 1S 0|

"18,Jon09 Buleaduod Jsjuol ‘6

"JaJaisn||l wos udjyoidswiniuiwn(e JSJUO '8

"usjjeqe) 9613y 8loq 8jle puseds 2

‘Jalansn||l wos Jandis albeique dojou ap wajjew usbue)sieen) JoUO 9
‘Buiuba) a6|2)1 10[91019y Bd JaNPIS S)exyeeIuabuaeyue JSJUo 'S

1oy eeiabugeyue je Bulajuow paA SBPUBAUR [BXS JBADS AISN|MUl
2]1j0q O} O} @p uny igN ‘1ebuseydo psw usjyoidswniuiwne uwisl4 4

‘PN |9p apaIsNew usp Jayaiap AeS 18 on0d Bulesd
-uoo Je uapisiapun ed 6o usipiw | suusp Buuque 6o pn usyeidwa) Bule
-90U00 dijy] “Iepals g Jassjuowed Js Jop ‘18.48A00 Bulesouod Jsjuowaq ‘€

‘PN |9p apaisdiew uap Jayaiap Aes "ualebuejoy e uspisiepun
ed 6o ed jpiw suusp Buuque Bo pn usiejdwsay Jobuejoy dijy 1opais abi|
-19ys10} G| ed 10[p1019) Ed 1Sk} 1218)UOW Jo Jap ‘uslabue)oy Jejuowaq ‘g

"1ojeuedbeq pan uspe|djoisisuny
uwial4 Jowwniabebeq je apis aildy Bo assusa | sulsjpuedapls ulel4 |

‘ONINA3TrIASONIHILNON

By 68 : Buiulse|aq a|e)IHaA Xep

63 0oLz : Jojiel) 16eeAe10] "Xep

N 601 : apJeA -q
€.v0-00 k19 : *lu apueuueypobdA
X-06V: ssepsbuiddoyy



I,

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation : e11 00-0473
Valeur D : 10,9 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 2100 kg
Charge verticale max. : 85 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

1. Retirer a gauche et a droite les panneaux latéraux du coffre. Retirer la
plague de recouvrement en plastique a I'emplacement du panneau
arriere.

2. Démonter le pare-chocs ; il est fixé au véhicule en 15 points. Découper
le modeéle du pare-chocs et le positionner au centre et sur le dessous
du pare-chocs. Scier ensuite la partie indiquée.

3. Démonter le "concealing cover’ qui est fixé en 6 points. Découper le
modéle du "concealing” et le positionner au centre et a I'arriere du "con-
cealing cover”. Scier ensuite la partie indiquée.

4. Retirer le profilé en aluminium ainsi que son attache. Attention. Seuls
les deux boulons M10 (avec les rondelles) seront réutilisés pour le
montage de 'attache-remorque.

5. Monter les supports de l'attache-remorque sur le véhicule conformé-
ment au croquis.

6. Monter le tube transversal entre les supports venant d’étre montés con-
formément au croquis.

7. Serrer tous les boulons conformément au tableau.
8. Monter le profilé en aluminium conformément au croquis.

9. Monter le "concealing cover”.

s 1

Koblingsklasse : A50-X
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-0473
D- veerdi : 10,9 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 2100 kg
Max. vertikal last : 85 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNING:
1. Demontera sidoklédseln och plasttroskeln i bagaget.

2. Demontera stétfangare 15 fastpunkter och gor ett urtag i nedre delen
av stotfangare enligt skarmall.

3. Demontera insynsskydd 6 st fastpunkter och gor ett urtag i insyns-
skyddet enligt skarmall.

4. Demontera aluminiumbalken och dess fasten. OBS! Spara 2 st M10
skruv fér dragmonteringen.

5. Montera gavlarna 16st i bilens rambalkar. Se bild.

6. Montera tvarbalken I6st till gavlarna. Se bild.

7. Momentdrag samtliga skruvférband.

8. Montera aluminiumbalken enligt bild.

9. Montera insynsskydd.

10.Montera stétfangare samt sidokladsel och plasttroskel i bagaget.
11.Montera Kula och kontakthallare enligt bild.

12.Momentdrag skruvférbandet.

10.Remettre en place le pare-chocs ainsi que les pieces déposées au
point 1.

11.Monter la rotule ainsi que la prise électrique conformément au croquis.

12.Serrer les boulons venant d’étre montés conformément au tableau.

REMARQUE:

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éven-
tuellement les points de fixation.

* Ne pas oublier les rondelles Grower et les rondelles de blocage.

* Qualité de boulons 8.8; écrous 8, ou si indiqué autrement dans les
instructions de montage 10.9/10.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et la pression sur la rotule
autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.

* Un contrble de la boulonnerie doit étre effectué apres les 1000 premiers
kilométres de remorquage.

* Veiller en percant & ne pas endommager les conduites de frein et de car-
burant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):
M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
M10 46 Nm 41 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
M14 125 Nm 113 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
© 2797/12-06-1997/5
OBS:

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlégsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Vi rekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og brénsleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de smé plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (med sjalvsakrande mutter)
M10 46 Nm 41 Nm (med sjalvsakrande mutter)
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (med sjalvsadkrande mutter)
M14 125 Nm 113 Nm (med sjalvsakrande mutter)

© 2797/12-06-1997/6






centerline

concealing cover edge

y

-

concealingitemplate

f

¥

template is placed on outside according
to centerline edge to edge with concealing
coveredge

centerline

[ bumper edge |

y

=

x bumpergtemplate

template is placed on outside according
to centerline edge to edge with bumperedge

© 2797/26-05-1997/ Templates



